River, New Jersey.

57

Yermack, D.  1997.  Good timing: CEO stock option awards and company news announcements.
Journal of Finance 52 (2): 449-476.

Zmijewski, M. and R. Hagerman. 1981. An income strategy approach to the positive theory of
accounting standard setting/choice.  Journal of Accounting and Economics 81 (3): 129-149.

58

TABLE 1
COUNTRIES ADOPTING MANDATORY AUDIT ROTATION (MAR)

Countries
H1

(debonding)
H2

(client knowledge)

South Korea Yes Yes

Brazil Yes Yes

Italy No Yesa

This table denotes the mandatory audit rotation (MAR) countries that will be included in the tests of
hypotheses H1 and H2.   Financial accounting information are obtained from the July 2011 update of the
Compustat Global Database.  Due to data availability limitations in the database (which begin in 1991),
Italy, which has required mandatory audit firm rotation since 1974, only has available data for the post-
adoption period (H2 only).

59

TABLE 2
DESCRIPTIVE STATISTICS: YEARLY BREAKDOWN

Firm-Year Observations
(before adoption of auditor rotation rules)

Firm-Year Observations
(after adoption of auditor rotation rules)

Year Italy S. Korea Brazil Total Percent Italy S. Korea Brazil Total Percent

1991 0 0 652 652 6.08% 0 0 0 0 0.00%
1992 0 2 673 675 6.29% 77 0 0 77 0.52%
1993 0 68 561 629 5.86% 68 0 0 68 0.46%
1994 0 66 563 629 5.86% 69 0 0 69 0.47%
1995 0 65 600 665 6.20% 94 0 0 94 0.64%
1996 0 106 784 890 8.29% 113 0 0 113 0.77%
1997 0 132 782 914 8.52% 143 0 0 143 0.97%
1998 0 144 852 996 9.28% 187 0 0 187 1.27%
1999* 0 0 881 881 8.21% 190 0 226 416 2.83%
2000 0 0 1,131 1,131 10.54% 226 0 248 474 3.22%
2001 0 0 1,296 1,296 12.08% 259 0 243 502 3.41%
2002 0 0 1,372 1,372 12.79% 260 0 248 508 3.45%
2003 0 0 0 0 0.00% 255 1,446 270 1,971 13.39%
2004 0 0 0 0 0.00% 264 1,448 282 1,994 13.54%
2005 0 0 0 0 0.00% 273 1,496 301 2,070 14.06%
2006 0 0 0 0 0.00% 289 1,485 317 2,091 14.20%
2007 0 0 0 0 0.00% 296 1,560 322 2,178 14.79%
2008 0 0 0 0 0.00% 283 0 325 608 4.13%
2009 0 0 0 0 0.00% 277 0 318 595 4.04%
2010 0 0 0 0 0.00% 262 0 305 567 3.85%
Total 0 583 10,147 10,730 100.00% 3,885 7,435 3,405 14,725 100.00%
Sample of firms by year in pre- and post-adoption of mandatory auditor rotation (MAR) rules.  South Korea adopted rotation rules in 1999, Brazil
in 2003.  Italy adopted rotation rules in 1974, predating the start of available financial statement data.

60

TABLE 3
DESCRIPTIVE STATISTICS: INDUSTRY ANALYSIS

South Korea Brazil Italy

Industry   N   %   N %   N   %

Mining & Construction 779 4.4% 146 3.7% 127 3.3%

Agriculture 835 4.7% 223 5.6% 81 2.1%

Textiles & Printing 1,572 8.9% 406 10.2% 362 9.3%

Chemicals 1,160 6.6% 248 6.2% 115 3.0%

Pharmaceuticals 988 5.6% 15 0.4% 55 1.4%